

## REVIEW COMMITTEE bu work.

2.1 -Recognition
207.2 -Contracting
Union claimed jt emplr
status for agency clks
performing



PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 201 MISSION STREET, 1513A SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105 (415) 973-1125 JUN - 4 1992 CASE CLOSED LOGGED AND FILED

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO LOCAL UNION 1245, I.B.E.W. P.O. BOX 4790 WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596 (415) 933-6060 R.W. STALCUP, SECRETARY

D.J. BERGMAN, CHAIRMAN

□ DECISION□ LETTER DECISION□ PRE-REVIEW REFERRAL

RECEIVED JUN - 1 1992

Diablo Canyon Power Plant Grievance No. 22NPG-390-90-34 P-RC 1519

June 1, 1992

CHER ANTHONY, Company Member Diablo Canyon Power Plant Local Investigating Committee

MIKE HAENTJENS, Union Member Diablo Canyon Power Plant Local Investigating Committee

## Subject of the Grievance:

This case concerns the use of temporary agency personnel (Scheduling Assistants) at Diablo Canyon Power Plant to perform duties associated with PREMIS scheduling, report generation analysis and correction. At DCPP, these duties have been performed by agency personnel since 1985 when the PREMIS schedule was developed.

## Discussion:

The Union opined that this same type of work is performed by Routine Plant Clerks or those higher in the line of progression at other plants and that this is bargaining unit work.

Company opined that the duties at Diablo Canyon Power Plant exceed and are more extensive than those at other plants. Further this work has never been performed by bargaining unit employees.

## Decision:

In the interest of resolving this case and without prejudice to the position of the Company, Company proposed establishing a bargaining unit classification to perform this work.

On April 6, 1992, the Company and Union executed Letter Agreement 92-11-PGE which established a Scheduling Assistant classification for Diablo Canyon Power Plant only. The new Scheduling Assistant position will be filled pursuant to Title 205.

On the basis of the above, this case is considered closed.

DAVID J. BERGMAN, Chairman Review Committee

ROGER(W) STALCUP, Secretary
Review Committee

MAShort(223-1123):nj